May 5, 1957 INFRARED ABSORPTION OF PYRIMIDINE N-OXIDES 2233
[CONTRIBUTION FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY OF THE COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
LOUISVILLE]
Pyrimidine N-Oxides and Their Infrared Absorption Characteristics
BY RICHARD H. WILEY AND STEPHEN C. SLAYMAKER
RECEIVED OCTOBER 11, 1956
The infrared spectra for several pyridines and pyrimidines and their N-oxides have been analyzed. Structural corre
lations and assignments have been made for the C-H stretching and C-H planar deformations and the ring vibrations in

(9) L. N. Short and H. W. Thompson, J. Chem. Soc, 168 (1952).
(10) I. A. Brownlie, ibid., 3062 (1950).
(11) The numbering system of the normal vibrational modes of
benzene first introduced by E. B. Wilson (Phys. Rev., 45, 706 (1934) is
used here. This convenience has been arbitrarily adopted by the
earlier workers in the study of pyridine.7'8
(12) Mme, Raymonde Mathis-Noel, M. M. Robert Wolf and Fer-
nand Gallois, Compl. rend., 212, 1873 (1956).
(13) J. Goubeau and L. Fromme, Z. anorg. Chem., 258, 18 (1949).
(14) M. Ito and N. Hata, BlM. Chem. Soc. Japan, 28, 353 (1955).
2234 RICHARD H. WILEY AND STEPHEN C. SLAYMAKER Vol. 79
TABLE I
PYRIMIDINE N - O X I D E S
N-Ox ide
s u b s t i t u e n t M . p . , " 0 C .
85-88C
M . p . H g C h I
complex, 0 C .
Yield,
%
11
Carbon ,
Calcd .
7o
F o u n d
H y d r o g e n ,
Calcd .
29.16c
%
F o u n d
28.98
29.22
2-Methyl ca. 5OD 165-169M 31 15.73* 15.83 1.59 1.70
15.90 1.74
4-Methyl' 78-79C 146-147W 31 25.44' 25.08
25.10
5-Methyl 113-116C 170-170.5 W 36 15.73d 15.79 1.59 1.65
15.69 1.60
2,4,6-Trimethyl / 67-72D 143.5-145W 30 15.39" 15.58 1.85 1.89
15.65 1.86
" C, recrystallized from carbon tetrachloride; D, purified by distillation and desiccation. b M1 recrystallized from metha
nol; W, recrvstallized from water. " Analysis for nitrogen. ^AsC5H6NYHgCl2COmPIeX. 5-Methylpyrimidine N-oxide
calcd. for CtH6N2O: C1 54.54; H, 5.49; N1 25.44. Found: C, 53.94; H1 5.54; N1 24.68. « B.p. 110-113° (3 mm.);
reported b.p. 90-110° (bath.) (0.014 mm.), m.p. 74-78°. ' B.p. 100-102° (1 mm.). " As C7H10NVl.5HgCl2.
TABLE II"
ASSIGNED R I N G VIBRATIONS FOR PYRIDINES AND PYRIMI-
DINES
v8a v8b v l 9 a v l 9 b v l
160Om6 1582s 1484m 1441f 991m
1597s 1572m 1479s 1433m 996m
1597w 1580s 1479s 1416s 1029s
1605s 1563m 1497w 1416s 996m
1613w 1567s 1466m 1401s 990m
1585s 1565s 1441vs c 1399m 995m
1590s 1553m 1479m 1391s 998m
1585w 1563s d 1410s 986w
1590s 1555m d 1401m 992w
C o m p o u n d
P y r i d i n e
a-Picol ine
0-Picoline
7-Picol ine
P y r i m i d i n e
2 - M e t h y l p y r i m i d i n e
4 - M e t h y l p y r i m i d i n e
o - M e t h y l p y r i m i d i n e
2 ,4 ,6 -Tr ime thy l -
2 ,4-Dichloro-5-
m e t h y l -
2 ,4-Dichloro-6-
m e t h y l -
4,G-Dichloro-2-